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Le Récepteur Contact Sec est un récepteur radio capable
de contrôler un système Bus. Il est compatible avec tous
les émetteurs RTS.
Jusqu’à 12 émetteurs peuvent être enregistrés dans la
mémoire du Récepteur Contact Sec, permettant d’avoir
des commandes individuelles, de groupes ou générale.

A. CABLAGE
• Couper l’alimentation secteur avant intervention.
• Après installation, aucune traction ne doit s’effectuer

sur les borniers.
▼ Bus : Sens DESCENTE C Bus : Commun
▲ Bus : Sens MONTEE N->Neutre de l’alimentation
L->Phase de l’alimentation

B. INSTALLATION
a.Respect des distances minimum d’installation pour

ne pas affecter la transmission radio.

b.Montage encastré
[1]. Fixer le support sur la boîte d’encastrement.

[2]. Finir le câblage et clipper le récepteur dans son
support.

[3]. Clipper le capot sur le récepteur.

c.Montage en saillie

[4]. Fixer le boîtier en saillie sur le mur.
[5]. Fixer le support sur le boîtier en saillie.
[6]. Finir le câblage et clipper le récepteur dans son

support.
[7]. Clipper le capot sur le récepteur.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Le Récepteur Contact Sec doit être monté dans une boîte
d’encastrement de diamètre 50mm (espacement de
60mm) ou monté en saillie.
La portée radio est limitée par les règles de régulation des
appareils radio et par leur construction. Vérifier si la réception
radio est adéquate au chantier, lors de l’installation.
Le Récepteur Contact Sec ne doit pas être installé à
proximité de surfaces métalliques. Certains équipements
à forte puissance radio (par exemple des casques hifi
sans fils) avec une fréquence de transmission identique
au Récepteur Contact Sec peuvent affecter sa fonction.

Der Dry Contact Receiver ist ein Funkempfänger mit poten-
tialfreiem Kontakt für die Steuerung eines Busleitungssystems,
und ist nur mit RTS-Steuerungen kompatibel.
Bis zu 12 Steuerungen können gleichzeitig im Speicher
des Dry Contact Receiver gespeichert werden. Es sind
Einzel-, Gruppen- oder Masterbefehle möglich.

EMPFEHLUNGEN

Der Dry Contact Receiver kann sowohl in einer 50 mm
Unterputzdose (Freiraum 60 mm) als auch auf der Wand
montiert werden.
Die Reichweite der Funksteuerung wird durch Gesetze
hinsichtlich von Funkgeräten und durch das Konzept des
Gerätes beschränkt. Bei der Planung Ihrer Anlage müssen
Sie einen hinreichend guten Funkempfang sicherstellen.
Der Dry Contact Receiver sollte nicht in unmittelbarer
Nähe von Metallteilen installiert werden. Die Funktion
des Dry Contact Receivers kann durch leistungsstarke
lokale Sendegeräte (z.B. schnurlose Kopfhörer), die auf der
gleichen Frequenz senden, beeinträchtigt werden.

A. VERKABELUNG
• Schalten Sie die Netzspannung aus, bevor Sie mit der

Arbeit beginnen. 
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine Zugkraft an den

Schraubklemmen nach der Installierung ausgeübt wird.
▲ Bus NACH OBEN ▼ Bus NACH UNTEN
C Gemeinsamer potentionalfreier Schaltkontakt
N->Spannungsversorgung NULLEITRER
L ->Spannungsversorgung PHASE

B. MONTAGE
a.Achten Sie bei der Montage auf die erforderlichen

Mindestabstände, um die Funkübertragung nicht zu
beeinträchtigen.

b.Unterputz-Montage 
[1]. Schrauben Sie die Empfängerhalterung auf die

Unterputzdose.
[2]. Schließen Sie die Kabel an und schieben Sie den

Empfänger in die Empfängerhalterung.
[3]. Setzen Sie die Abdeckung auf.

c.Aufputz-Montage
[4]. Befestigen Sie die Aufputzdose auf der Wand.
[5]. Schrauben Sie die Empfängerhalterung auf die Dose.
[6]. Schließen Sie die Kabel an und schieben Sie den

Empfänger in die Empfängerhalterung.
[7]. Setzen Sie die Abdeckung auf.

Il Dry Contact Receiver è un ricevitore radio per il controllo di
un sistema in linea Bus compatibile solo con i comandi RTS.
Nella memoria del Dry Contact Receiver è possibile
memorizzare fino a 12 comandi di tipo individuale, di
gruppo o generale.

A. COLLEGAMENTO ELETTRICO

• Staccare la corrente prima di effettuare qualsiasi
operazione.

• Dopo l’installazione assicurarsi che non vi siano forze
agenti sui terminali a vite

▼ Bus: Discesa C Bus: Comune
▲ Bus: Salita N->corrente -  NEUTRO
L ->corrente - FASE

B. INSTALLAZIONE

a.Rispettare le distanze minime di installazione per
non intralciare la trasmissione radio.

b.Installazione ad incasso 

[1]. Avvitare il supporto sulla scatola ad incasso.

[2]. Collegare i cavi e fissare il ricevitore al supporto.
[3]. Fissare il coperchio anteriore.

c.Installazione a sbalzo

[4]. Avvitare la scatola a sbalzo alla parete.
[5]. Avvitare il supporto alla scatola.
[6]. Collegare i cavi e fissare il ricevitore al supporto.
[7]. Fissare il coperchio anteriore.

RACCOMANDAZIONI

Il ricevitore Dry Contact Receiver può essere installato in una
scatola ad incasso da 50 mm (distanza di 60mm) oppure
montato a sbalzo.
La portata del comando radio è limitata dalle norme che
regolano i dispositivi radio e da esigenze costruttive. Durante
la progettazione, assicurarsi che via sia una ricezione radio
adeguata.
Il ricevitore Dry Contact Receiver non deve essere installato
nelle immediate vicinanze di superfici metalliche. Eventuali
dispositivi di trasmissione locali (es. cuffie telefoniche senza
fili) con la stessa frequenza di trasmissione possono interferire
con il funzionamento del ricevitore Dry Contact.

De Dry Contact Receiver is een draadloze ontvanger voor
het besturen van een Busline systeem. De ontvanger is
alleen compatibel met RTS besturingen. 
In het geheugen van de Dry Contact Receiver kunnen tot
12 zenders worden ingelezen voor individuele, groeps-
en centrale besturingen.

A. AANSLUITEN
• Onderbreek de netvoeding voordat u begint met

monteren en aansluiten.
• Zorg ervoor dat er na het installeren geen kracht wordt

uitgeoefend op de schroefklemmen.
▼ Bus: NEER C Bus: Gemeenschappelijke
▲ Bus: OP N->Netvoeding NUL
L ->Netvoeding FASE

B. INSTALLEREN
a.Neem de minimale montageafstanden in acht om

de draadloze transmissie niet te verstoren.
b.Inbouwmontage

[1]. Schroef de houder op de inbouwdoos.

[2]. Sluit de bedrading aan en bevestig de ontvan-
ger in de houder.

[3]. Klik het frontplaatje vast.
c.Opbouwmontage

[4]. Schroef de opbouwdoos op de muur.
[5]. Schroef de houder op de opbouwdoos.
[6]. Sluit de bedrading aan en bevestig de ontvan-

ger in de houder.
[7]. Klik het frontplaatje vast.

AANBEVELINGEN
De Dry Contact Receiver kan op twee manieren worden
gemonteerd: inbouw in 50 mm inbouwdoos
(inbouwruimte 60 mm) of opbouw.
Het draadloze bereik wordt niet alleen beperkt door de
regelgeving inzake draadloze systemen maar ook door de
bouwtechnische situatie. Controleer voordat u definitief
installeert of de radio-ontvangst voldoende is.
Installeer de Dry Contact Receiver niet in de onmiddellijke
nabijheid van metalen oppervlakken. Krachtige lokale
zenders (bv. draadloze koptelefoons) die dezelfde
radiofrequentie hebben als de Dry Contact Receiver kunnen
de werking van het apparaat storen.
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Le non-respect de ces instructions exclut la responsabilité de SOMFY et sa
garantie. SOMFY ne peut être tenue responsable des changements de normes

et standards intervenus après la publication de cette notice. Par la présente SOMFY
déclare que l'appareil (Dry contact receiver) est conforme aux exigences essentielles
et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 1999/5/CE. Une déclaration de
conformité est mise à disposition à l’adresse internet www.somfy.com Rubrique CE.
Utilisable en UE, � , �.

Bei Nichtbeachten der Gebrauchsanweisung entfällt die SOMFY Gewährleistung
und Garantie. SOMFY ist nicht haftbar für Änderungen der Normen und

Standards nach Erscheinen der Gebrauchsanweisung. Hiermit erklärt SOMFY, dass sich
dieses Produkt in Übereinstimmung mit den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den
anderen relevanten Vorschriften der Richtlinie 1999/5/EG befindet. Eine Erklärung der
Konformität kann auf der Internet-Seite www.somfy.com unter dem Abschnitt CE
abgerufen werden. Verwendbar in EU, � , �.

Il mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni annulla la responsabilita' e la garanzia
SOMFY. SOMFY non può essere ritenuta responsabile per qualsiasi cambiamento

alle norme e agli standards introdotti dopo la pubblicazione di questa guida. Con la
presente SOMFY dichiara che questo (Dry contact receiver) è conforme ai requisiti essen-
ziali ed alle altre disposizioni pertinenti stabilite dalla direttiva 1999/5/CE. Un’apposita
dichiarazione di conformità è stata messa a disposizione all’ indirizzo internet
www.somfy.com Rubrica CE. Utilizzabile in EU, � , �.

SOMFY is niet verantwoordelijk voor veranderingen in normen en standaarden
die tot stand zijn gekomen na de publicatie van deze montagehandleiding.

Hierbij verklaart SOMFY dat het apparaat (Dry contact receiver) in overeenstemming is
met de essentiële eisen en de andere relevante bepalingen van richtlijn 1999/5/EG.
Een conformiteitsverklaring staat ter beschikking op het internetadres www.somfy.com
onder de rubriek CE.Bruikbaar in EU, � , �.
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Australia: SOMFY PTY LTD
(61) 2 8845 7200

Austria: SOMFY GesmbH
(43) 662 62 53 08

Belgium: NV SOMFY SA
(32) 2 712 07 70

Brasil: SOMFY BRASIL LTDA
(55-11) 3695 3585

Canada: SOMFY ULC
(1) 905 564 6446

China: SOMFY CHINA CO LTD
(86-21) 6280 9660

Cyprus: SOMFY MIDDLE-EAST CO LTD
(357) 25 345 540

Czech Republic: SOMFY SPOL S.R.O.
(420) 2 96 372 486-7

Denmark: SOMFY DENMARK
(45) 65 32 57 93

Finland: SOMFY FINLAND 
(358) 9 57 130 230

France: SOMFY FRANCE
(33) 4 50 96 70 96

Germany: SOMFY GmbH
(49) 74 72 93 00

Greece: SOMFY HELLAS SA
(30) 210 614 67 68

Hong Kong: SOMFY CO. LTD
(852) 2523 63 39

Hungary: SOMFY Kft
(36) 1814 5120

India: SOMFY INDIA PRIVATE LTD
(91) 11 41659176

Israel: SISA HOME AUTOMATION LTD
(972) 3 952 55 54

Italy: SOMFY ITALIA S.R.L
(39) 02 48 47 181

Japan: SOMFY KK
+ 81 (0)45 488 0260

Kingdom of Saudi Arabia:  
SOMFY SAUDI
(966) 1 46 02 748

Kuwait: SOMFY KUWAIT
(965) 434 89 01

Lebanon: SOMFY MIDDLE EAST
(961) 1 391 224

Mexico: SOMFY MEXICO SA de CV
52 (55) 5390-5664

Morocco: SOMFY NORTH AFRICA
(212) 22 94 11 41

Netherlands: SOMFY BV
(31) 23 55 44 900

Norway: SOMFY NORWAY
(47) 815 00 813

Poland: SOMFY SP Z.O.O
(48) 22 818 02 97

Portugal: SOMFY PORTUGAL
(351) 229 396 840

Romania: SOMFY SRL
+40 368 444 081   

Russia: SOMFY LLC
(007) 495 360 47 72

Singapore: SOMFY PTE LTD
(65) 6383 3855

Slovakian Republic:
SOMFY SPOL S.R.O.
(49) 30 75 51 53 31

South Korea: SOMFY JOO
(82) 2 594 4331

Spain: SOMFY ESPAÑA SA (S)
(34) 93 480 09 00

Sweden: SOMFY NORDIC AB
(46) 40 165 900

Switzerland: SOMFY AG
(41) 44 838 40 30

Taïwan: SOMFY DEVELOPMENT
TAIWAN BRANCH OFFICE
(886) 2 8509 8934

Thailand: SOMFY BANGKOK
REGIONAL OFFICE
+66 2714 3170

Turkey: SOMFY EV OTOMASYON
SISTEMLERI LTD STI
(90) 216 651 30 15

United Arab Emirates:
SOMFY GULF
(971) 4 88 32 808

United Kingdom: SOMFY LTD
(44) 113 391 3030

United States: SOMFY SYSTEMS INC
(1) 609 395 1300

www.somfy.com
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A

The Dry Contact Receiver is a radio receiver for the control
of a Busline system, compatible with RTS controls only. 
Up to 12 controls can be memorized together in the
memory of the Dry Contact Receiver allowing individual,
group and master commands.

A. WIRING

• Disconnect the mains before carrying out any work.
• Ensure that no forces act on the screw terminals after

installation
▼ Bus: Motor DOWN C Bus: Common dry contact
▲ Bus: Motor UP N->Power supply NEUTRAL
L->Power supply LIVE

B. INSTALLATION

a.Respect the minimum distances of installation not
to affect radio transmission.

b.Recessed mounting
[1]. Screw the support on the recessed box.

[2]. Complete the cabling and clip the receiver on
the support.

[3]. Clip the front cover.

c.Surface mounting
[4]. Screw the flush mounting box onto the wall.
[5]. Screw the support on the box.
[6]. Complete the cabling and clip the receiver on

the support.
[7]. Clip the front cover.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Dry Contact Receiver can either be placed in a 50 mm
inset mounting box (60 mm spacing) or surface mounted.
The range of radio control is limited by laws regulating
radio devices and by building design. When planning,
please ensure that there is adequate radio reception.
The Dry Contact Receiver should not be installed in the
immediate vicinity of metal surfaces. Powerful local
transmitter equipment (e.g. cordless headphones) with a
transmission frequency identical to the Dry Contact
Receiver can affect its function.

El Dry Contact Receiver es un radioreceptor para el
control de un sistema de Línea Bus, compatible sólo con
controles RTS. 
Pueden memorizarse hasta 12 controles en la memoria
del Receptor de Contacto Seco, lo cual permite el envío de
órdenes individuales, en grupo y generales.

A. CABLEADO
• Desconecte la red eléctrica antes de realizar cualquier

trabajo.
• Asegúrese de que no actúa ninguna fuerza sobre los

terminales atornillados después de la instalación.
▼ Bus: Motor BAJADA C Bus: Contacto seco común
▲ Bus: Motor SUBIDA N->Alimentación Neutra
L ->Alimentación Fase

B. INSTALACIÓN
a.Respete las distancias mínimas de instalación para

no afectar la transmisión de radio.

b.Montaje empotrado
[1]. Atornille el soporte a la caja empotrada.

[2]. Complete el cableado y fije el receptor al soporte.
[3]. Fije la tapa frontal.

c.Montaje en superficie

[4]. Atornille la caja de empotrar en pared.
[5]. Atornille el soporte a la caja.
[6]. Complete el cableado y fije el receptor al soporte.
[7]. Fije la tapa frontal.

RECOMENDACIONES

El Dry Contact Receiver puede colocarse en una caja de
empotrar con 50 mm de rebaje (60 mm de espaciamiento)
o puede montarse en la superficie.
El alcance de radiocontrol está limitado por las leyes que
regulan los dispositivos de radio y por el diseño del
inmueble. Durante la planificación asegúrese de que
haya una recepción de radio adecuada.
El Dry Contact Receiver no debe instalase cerca de
superficies metálicas. Equipos transmisores locales
potentes, como por ejemplo auriculares inalámbricos, con
una frecuencia de transmisión idéntica a la del Receptor de
Contacto Seco, que pueda afectar a su funcionamiento.

O Dry Contact Receiver é um receptor de rádio para
o controlo de um sistema de barramento Busline,
compativel apenas com emissores RTS. Até 12 emissores
podem ser conjuntamente guardados na memória do Dry
Contact Receiver permitindo a execução de comandos de
forma individual, em grupo e comando geral.
A. LIGAÇÕES
• Desligar a instalação eléctrica antes de efectuar o trabalho.
• Garantir que os terminais nao sofrem tensões após a

instalação.
▼ Bus: Motor A DESCERC Bus: Contacto neutro Comum
▲ Bus: Motor A SUBIR
N-> NEUTRO da alimentação eléctrica
L-> FASE da alimentação eléctrica

B. INSTALAÇÃO
a.Respeitar as distancias da instalacao de modo a nao

afectar a transmissao via radio.
b.Montagem encastrada

[1]. Aparafusar o suporte na caixa encastrada.
[2]. Completar a instalacao dos cabos e fixar por

pressao o receptor ao suporte.
[3]. Fixar com pressao a cobertura frontal.

c.Montagem saliente

[4]. Aparafusar a caixa de orificios perfuraveis a parede.
[5]. Aparafusar o suporte a caixa.
[6]. Completar a instalacao dos cabos e fixar por

pressao o receptor ao suporte.
[7]. Fixar por pressao a cobertura frontal.

RECOMENDAÇÕES

O Dry Contact Receiver tanto pode ser colocado numa
caixa de montagem de embutir de 50 mm (60 mm de
folga) ou montado numa caixa de superfície plana.
O alcance do controlo por rádio está limitado pelas leis e
regulamentos radioléctricos e pela construção do edifício.
Na fase de planeamento, por favor garantir que existe
uma recepção rádio adequada.
O Dry Contact Receiver não deve ser instalado em zonas
próximas de superfícies metálicas. Equipamento local
transmissor de grande potência ( ex. Auscultadores sem
fios) com uma frequência de transmissão idêntica à do
Dry Contact Receiver pode afectar o seu funcionamento.

O Dry Contact Receiver είναι ένας ασύρματος δέκτης που
επιτρέπει τον έλεγχο ενός συστήματος γραμμών Bus,
συμβατού μόνο με χειριστήρια RTS.
Έως και 12 χειριστήρια μπορούν να αποθηκευτούν συνολικά
στη μνήμη του Dry Contact Receiver, με αποτέλεσμα να είναι
εφικτή η πραγματοποίηση τοπικών μεμονωμένων εντολών,
εντολών υπο-ομάδας και εντολών κεντρικής ομάδας.

A. Καλωδίωση
• Αποσυνδέστε την κεντρική παροχή πριν προβείτε σε

οποιαδήποτε ενέργεια.
• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι δεν ασκείται καμία δύναμη στους

βιδωτούς ακροδέκτες μετά την εγκατάσταση
▼ Bus: Κάθοδος μοτέρ C Bus: Κοινή ξερή επαφή 
▲ Bus: Άνοδος μοτέρ N->Παροχή ρεύματος

(ΟΥ∆ΕΤΕΡΟΣ)
L->Παροχή ρεύματος (ΦΑΣΗ)

B. Εγκατάσταση
a.Τηρείστε τις ελάχιστες αποστάσεις εγκατάστασης για

να μην επηρεαστεί η ασύρματη μετάδοση. 
b.Στερέωση σε εσοχή στον τοίχο

[1]. Βιδώστε τη βάση στο εντοιχισμένο ηλεκτ. κουτί.
[2]. Ολοκληρώστε την καλωδίωση και συνδέστε τον

δέκτη με τη βάση.
[3]. Τοποθετήστε το μπροστινό κάλυμμα.

c.Στερέωση στην επιφάνεια του τοίχου
[4]. Βιδώστε το ηλεκτ. κουτί στον τοίχο.
[5]. Βιδώστε τη βάση στο ηλεκτ. κουτί.
[6]. Ολοκληρώστε την καλωδίωση και συνδέστε τον

δέκτη με τη βάση.
[7]. Τοποθετήστε το μπροστινό κάλυμμα.

ΣΥΣΤΑΣΕΙΣ
Μπορείτε να εγκαταστήσετε τον δέκτη Dry Contact Receiver
στερεώνοντάς τον είτε σε χωνευτό ηλεκτρολογικό κουτί 50
χιλ. (διάστημα 60 χιλ.) ή στην επιφάνεια του τοίχου.
Η εμβέλεια του ασύρματου τηλεχειριστηρίου υπόκειται στους
περιορισμούς των κανονισμών αφενός κι αφετέρου της
μορφολογίας του κτιρίου. Κατά το σχεδιασμό, παρακαλούμε
βεβαιωθείτε για την καλή λήψη των ασύρματων εντολών.
Μην εγκαταστήσετε τον δέκτη Dry Contact Receiver δίπλα σε
μεταλλικές επιφάνειες. Οι κοντινοί ασύρματοι πομποί μεγάλης
ισχύος (όπως τα ακουστικά χωρίς καλώδιο), των οποίων η
συχνότητα μετάδοσης είναι ίδια με τη συχνότητα του Dry
Contact Receiver μπορούν να διαταράξουν τη λειτουργία του.
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Failure to comply with these instructions annuls Somfy’s responsibilities
and guarantee. Somfy cannot be held responsible for any changes in

norms and standards introduced after the publication of this guide. Hereby,
SOMFY, declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements
and other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. A Declaration of Conformity is
available at the web address www.somfy.com/CE. Usable in EU, � , �.

El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones anula responsabilidad y la
garantía de SOMFY. SOMFY no se hace responsable de los cambios en la

normativa introducidos después de la publicación de esta guía. Por medio de la
presente SOMFY declara que el cumple con los requisitos esenciales y cualesquiera
otras disposiciones aplicables o exigiblesde la Directiva 1999/5/CE. Una declaración
de la conformidad queda a disposición en el Internet a las señas
www.somfy.com/CE. Utilizable en la UE, � , �.

O não respeito às instruções neste manual exclui toda a responsabilidade
e garantia por parte da Somfy. A Somfy não poderá ser responsabilizada

por eventuais por alterações as normas posteriores à edição deste manual. A SOMFY
declara que este está conforme os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições da
Directiva 1999/5/CE. Uma Declaração de Conformidade encontra-se disponível na
Internet em www.somfy.com/CE. Utilizável nos EU, � , �.

Η παράλειψη τήρησης των οδηγιών, αφαιρεί την υπευθυνότητα και
ταυτόχρονα ακυρώνει την εγγυήση της Somfy. Η Somfy δεν θα

θεωρηθεί υπεύθυνη για oποιαδήποτε αλλαγή τών νόμων και κανονισμών
που θα πρωτοπαρουσιασθούν μετά από την έκδοση αυτού του εντύπου.
ME THN ΠAPOYΣA H SOMFY ∆HΛΩNEI OTI ΣΥMMOPΦΩNETAI ΠPOΣ
TIΣ OYΣIΩ∆EIΣ KAI TIΣ ΛOIΠEΣ ΣXETIKEΣ ∆IATAΞEIΣ THΣ O∆HΓIAΣ
1999/5/EK Η σχετική ∆ήλωση Συμμόρφωσης είναι διαθέσιμη στο
διαδύκτιο με διεύθυνση  www.somfy.com/CE Κατάλληλo για τηv EE, � , �.
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inteo
Dry contact receiver

A

Modtageren med potentialfri kontakt er en signalmodtager
til styring af et Busliniesystem, som udelukkende er
kompatibel med RTS-betjeninger. 
Man kan gemme op til 12 betjeninger i modtagerens
hukommelse, som rummer individuel, gruppe- og
masterbetjening.

A. KABELFØRING

• Afbryd strømmen, inden du begynder at foretager dig
noget med apparatet.

• Sørg for, at der ikke udøves kræfter på skrueklemmerne
efter installationen
▼ Bus: Motor NED C Bus: Fælles potentialfri kontakt
▲ Bus: Motor OP  N->Strømforsyning NEUTRAL
L->Strømforsyning SPÆNDINGSFØRENDE

B. INSTALLATION

a.Overhold minimumsafstanden for installation for
ikke at påvirke signaltransmissionen. 

b.Indbygget montering 

[1]. Skru holderen på den indbyggede dåse.
[2]. Fuldfør kabelføringen, og klips modtageren på

holderen.
[3]. Klips dækslet på.

c.Ekstern montering

[4]. Skru den glatte monteringsdåse på væggen.
[5]. Skru holderen på dåsen.
[6]. Fuldfør kabelføringen, og klips modtageren på

holderen.
[7]. Klips dækslet på.

ANBEFALINGER

Signalrækkevidden er begrænset af love om radioudstyr og
bygningskonstruktioner. Sørg for under planlægningen, at
der er tilstrækkelig signalmodtagelse.
Modtageren med potentialfri kontakt må ikke installeres
i umiddelbar nærhed af metaloverflader. Kraftigt lokalt
sendeudstyr såsom trådløse høretelefoner med samme
sendefrekvens som modtageren kan påvirke dens funktion.

Radiovastaanotin potentiaalivapailla kontakteilla
väyläjärjestelmään, se sopii yhteen vain RTS-laitteiden
kanssa. 
Vastaanottimen muistiin voi tallentaa jopa 12 käyttölaitetta,
joita voidaan käyttää yksin, ryhmissä tai kaikkia samalla
kertaa. 

A. KAAPELOINTI 
• Katkaise virransyöttö aina tehdessäsi töitä. 
• Varmista, että mikään ulkoinen voima ei vaikuta

ruuviliitäntöihin asennuksen jälkeen
▼ Bus: Moottori ALAS C Bus: Yhteinen
▲ Bus: Moottori YLÖS N->Virransyöttö NEUTRAALI
L ->Virransyöttö VIRTA

B. ASENNUS
a.Noudata asennuksessa minimietäisyyksiä, jotta

radiolähetystä ei haitata.
b.Upotettu asennus 

[1]. Ruuvaa tuki upotetulle rasialle.
[2]. Tee kaapelointi ja kiinnitä vastaanotin tuelle.
[3]. Sulje etukansi.

c.Pinta-asennus

[4]. Ruuvaa pintakotelo seinään.
[5]. Ruuvaa tuki rasialle.
[6]. Tee kaapelointi ja kiinnitä vastaanotin tuelle.
[7]. Sulje etukansi.

SUOSITUKSIA

Vastaanotin voidaan laittaa joko 50 mm:n rasiaan (60
mm väliä) tai asentaa pinnalle. 
Kantavuutta rajoitetaan radiolaitteita koskevassa
lainsäädännössä, sitä rajoittaa myös rakennuksen
suunnittelu. Kun suunnittelet asennusta, varmista
radiovastaanotto. 
Vastaanotinta ei saa asentaa metallipintojen välittömään
läheisyyteen. Voimakas paikallislähetin (esim. langattomat
kuulokkeet), joiden lähetystaajuus on sama kuin
vastaanottimen, voivat aiheuttaa häiriöitä.

Mottagaren med potentialfri kontakt är en mottagare
för styrning av ett Busslinjesystem, som är kompatibel
med RTS-styrningar. 
Upp till 12 fjärrkontroller kan läggas in i minnet på
mottagaren som innebär individuella, grupp- och
masterkommandon.

A. KABELDRAGNING
• Koppla bort nät spänningen innan något arbete utförs.
• Se till att inga krafter verkar på skruvklämmorna efter

installation
▼ Bus: Motor NER C Bus: Gemensam potentialfri kontakt
▲ Bus: Motor UPP N-> NEUTRAL
L -> SPÄNNING

B. INSTALLATION
a.Respektera minimiavstånden för installationen för

att inte påverka andra mottagare och fjärrkontroller. 
b.Infällt montage 

[1]. Skruva i hållaren på den infällda dosan.
[2]. Fullborda kabeldragningen och klipsa mottagaren

på hållaren.
[3]. Klipsa frontkåpan.

c.Utanpåliggande montering

[4]. Skruva den släta monteringsdosan på väggen.
[5]. Skruva i hållaren på dosan.
[6]. Fullborda kabeldragningen och klipsa mottagaren

på hållaren.

[7]. Klipsa frontkåpan.

REKOMMENDATIONER

Mottagaren kan antingen placeras i en 50 mm
installations dosa (60 mm mellanrum) eller utan-
påliggande.
Signalräckvidden begränsas av lagar för signalutrustning
och av byggnadskonstruktionen. Säkerställ vid planeringen
att det föreligger tillräckligt god signalmottagning.
Mottagaren med potentialfri kontakt skall inte
installeras i omedelbar närhet av metallytor. Effektstark
lokal överföringsutrustning (t.ex. sladdlösa hörlurar)
med samma sändningsfrekvens som mottagaren kan
påverka dess funktion.

Dry Contact Receiver er en radiomottaker for senderen av
et bussystem som er kompatibel kun med RTS-sendere.  
Opptil 12 sendere kan lagres sammen i minnet til en Dry
Contact Receiver slik at du kan utføre ordre individuelt, i
grupper, eller masterordre.

A. TILKOBLING

• Bryt hovedledningen før du utfører arbeid.
• Sørg for at ingen krefter påvirker tilkoblingspunktet

etter installasjon
▼ Bus: Motor NED C Bus: Felles dry contact
▲ Bus: Motor OPP N->Strømtilførsel NØYTRAL
L->Strømtilførsel LIVE

B. INSTALLERING

a.Overhold minimumsavstand fra installasjonen slik at
den ikke påvirker radiooverføring. 

b.Nedfelt montering
[1]. Skru bakplaten på den nedfelte boksen. 

[2]. Fullfør oppkablingen og klips mottakeren på
holderen. 

[3]. Klips på dekselet.

c.Utenpåliggende montering
[4]. Skru den glatte boksen på veggen.
[5]. Skru bakplaten på boksen.
[6]. Fullfør oppkablingen og klips mottakeren på

holderen. 
[7]. Klips på dekselet.

KLIPS PÅ DEKSELET.
Dry Contact Receiver kan enten plasseres i en nedfelt boks
på 50 mm (60 mm avstand) eller monteres utenpåliggende. 
Radiokontrollens rekkevidde er begrenset ved lov som
regulerer radioapparater og bygningsdesign. Ved planlegging,
sørg for at det er tilstrekkelig radiomottak.
Dry Contact Receiver skal ikke monteres i umiddelbar
nærhet av metalloverflater. Kraftig lokale radiosendere
(f.eks. trådløse hodetelefoner) med en radiofrekvens som
er identisk med Dry Contact Receiver, kan virke
forstyrrende.
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C. PROGRAMMAZIONE

Breve descrizione:

1 Pulsante di programmazione  2 LED    3 Pulsante “test”

a.Installazione o disinstallazione di un telecomando

[1]. Entrare nella  modalità  di programmazione
Tenere premuto il pulsante di programmazione del ricevitore Dry
Contact Receiver per 2 secondi fino a quando il LED si accende.

[2]. Registrare/Cancellare un telecomando
Premere brevemente il pulsante prog sul retro del telecomando: il
led del ricevitore lampeggia.

b.Cancellazione di tutti i comandi dalla memoria

del ricevitore

Premere il pulsante di programmazione del ricevitore Dry Contact
per 7 secondi fino al lampeggio del led.

D. FUNZIONAMENTO

[1]. Premere i pulsanti SU o GIÙ di un comando RTS per far muovere il
motore secondo necessità.

[2]. Premere il pulsante e per fermare il motore.

E. CARATTERISTICHE

Alimentazione: 220-240V 50 Hz Grado di protezione: IP 30
Frequenza: 433,42 MHz Prodotto di Classe II.
Potenza di interruzione: 60V, 500mA Temperatura: +5°C to +40°C

E’ anche possibile entrare nella modalità di programmazione
mediante un comando conosciuto premendo per 2 secondi il
pulsante di programmazione corrispondente.

IT

C. PROGRAMMIERUNG
Funktionstasten und Anzeige:

1 Programmiertaste    2 LED    3 Notbdienungstaste

a.Speichern/Löschen eines Senders
[1]. Aktivieren der Lernbereitschaft

Drücken Sie die Programmiertaste des Dry Contact Receivers -> 2s
bis die LED leuchtet.

[2]. Speichern/Löschen des Senders
Drücken Sie die Programmiertaste auf der Rückseite des RTS
Funksenders ca. 0,5s -> Die LED des Empfängers blinkt.

b.Löschen aller Sender aus dem Speicher des

Empfängers

Drücken Sie die Programmiertaste des Dry Contact Receivers -> 7s
bis die LED blinkt.

D. BEDIENUNG
[1]. Drücken Sie die AUF- oder die AB-Taste eines RTS-Senders, um

den entsprechenden Behang in die gewünschte Richtung zu
bewegen. 

[2]. Drücken Sie die e Taste, um den Behang anzuhalten.

E. EIGENSCHAFTEN

Stromversorgung: 220-240V 50 Hz Schutzart: IP 30

Frequenz: 433,42 MHz Schutzklasse II

Schaltleistung: 60V, 500mA Temperatur: +5°C bis +40°C

Schaltkontakt: potentialfrei

Sie können die Lernbereitschaft auch aktivieren, indem Sie an
einem schon eingelernten RTS Funkhandsender 2s lang die
Programmiertaste drücken.

C. PROGRAMMEREN
Korte beschrijving

1 Programmeertoets   2 LED    3 Testtoets

a.Zender programmeren of wissen

[1]. Ga naar programmeermodus
Druk langer dan 2 seconden op de programmeertoets van de Dry
Contact Receiver totdat de led gaat branden.

[2]. Zender opslaan/wissen
Druk kort op de prog toets aan de achterkant van de zender totdat
de led van de ontvanger knippert.

b.Alle zenders uit het geheugen van de ontvanger

verwijderen

Druk langer dan 7 seconden op de programmeertoets van de Dry
Contact Receiver totdat de led knippert

D. GEBRUIK

[1]. Druk op de OP- of NEER-toets van een RTS-zender om het
rolluik/scherm naar de gewenste positie te sturen.

[2]. Druk op de e toets om het rolluik/scherm te stoppen.

E. SPECIFICATIES

Voeding: 220-240V 50 Hz Beschermingsklasse: IP 30
Frequentie: 433,42 MHz Klasse 2.
Schakelvermogen: 60V, 500mA Bedrijfstemperatuur: +5°C tot +40°C
Schakelcontact: potentiaalvrij

U kunt ook naar programmeermodus gaan vanuit een ingelezen
zender door 2 seconden op de programmeertoets van de zender
te drukken.
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0.5 sC. PROGRAMMATION

Brève description:

1 Bouton de Programmation  2 LED    3 Bouton test

a.Installation ou effacement d’un émetteur

[1]. Entrer en mode de programmation
Appuyer sur le bouton de programmation (PROG) du récepteur
Contact Sec plus de  2sec, jusqu’à ce que la LED rouge s’allume.

[2]. Enregistrer / Effacer l’émetteur
Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton PROG, au dos de l’émetteur RTS
-> la led du récepteur clignote.

b.Effacement complet de la mémoire du récepteur

Appuyer sur le bouton de programmation (PROG) du récepteur
Contact Sec plus de 7sec, jusqu’à ce que la LED rouge clignote.

D. UTILISATION

[1]. Appuyer sur le bouton MONTEE ou DESCENTE d’un émetteur RTS pour
faire fonctionner le produit dans le sens désiré.

[2]. Appuyer sur le bouton STOP/e pour arrêter le mouvement du produit.

E. CARACTÉRISTIQUES

Alimentation secteur : 220-240V 50 Hz Indice de protection : IP 30
Fréquence : 433,42 MHz Produit de classe II

Pouvoir de coupure : 60V, 500mA Température d’utilisation:
+5°C to +40°C

Il est également possible d’entrée en mode programmation en
appuyant 2 sec. sur le bouton prog. d’une autre télécommande.

FR [1] [2]
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C. PROGRAMAÇÃO

Descrição sumária:

1 Tecla de programação  2 LED    3 Tecla de teste

a.Instalação e desinstalação de um transmissor

[1].Iniciar o modo de programação
Pressionar a tecla de programação do Dry Contact Receiver-> 2seg.
até o LED acender.

[2].Registar/Eliminar o transmissor
Pressionar ligeiramente a tecla de programação na face posterior do
transmissor-> o LED do receptor fica intermitente.

b.Eliminação de todos os controlos da memória do

receptor

Pressionar a tecla de programação do Dry Contact Receiver-> 7 seg.
até o LED ficar intermitente.

D. OPERAÇÃO

[1]. Pressionar a tecla de SUBIDA ou DESCIDA de um controlo RTS para fazer
com que o estore se mova na direcção desejada.

[2]. Pressionar a tecla e para parar o estore.

E. CARACTERÍSTICAS

Alimentação: 220-240V 50 Hz Índice de protecção: IP 30
Frequência: 433,42 MHz Produto da Classe II.
Poder de corte: 60V, 500mA Temperatura: +5°C to +40°C

É também possível entrar no modo de programação com um
controlo já identificado pressionando 2 seg. a tecla de programação.

PT

C. PROGRAMACIÓN

Breve descripción:

1 Botón de programación     2 LED    3 Botón de Prueba

a.Instalación o Eliminación de un transmisor

[1].Entre en el modo de programación
Pulse el botón de programación del Receptor de Contacto Seco ->
2s  hasta el que el LED se ilumine.

[2].Memorizar/Borrar el Emisor
Pulse brevemente el botón de prog en la parte trasera del
transmisor -> el LED del receptor parpadea.

b.Eliminación de todos los controles de la

memoria del receptor

Pulse el botón de programación del Receptor de Contacto Seco ->
7 seg. hasta que el LED parpadee.

D. FUNCIONAMIENTO

[1]. Pulse los botones UP o DOWN de un emisor RTS para realizar la
maniobra deseada.

[2]. Pulse el botón e para detener la maniobra.

E. CARACTERÍSTICAS

Alimentación eléctrica: 220-240V 50 Hz Índice de protección: IP 30
Frecuencia: 433,42 MHz Producto de Clase II.
Poder de corte: 60V, 500mA Temperatura: +5°C to +40°C

También es posible entrar en el modo de programación con
un emisor ya programado pulsando su botón de programación
durante 2 segundos.

C. Προγραμματισμός
Σύντομη περιγραφή:
1 Πλήκτρο προγραμματισμού 2 Ενδεικτική λυχνία 

3 Πλήκτρο χειροκίνητης λειτουργίας (δοκιμή)

a.Εγκατάσταση ή διαγραφή ενός πομπού
[1].Θέστε τη συσκευή σε λειτουργία προγραμματισμού

Πιέστε το πλήκτρο προγραμματισμού του Dry Contact Receiver->
για περίπου 2 δευτ. μέχρι να ανάψει η ενδεικτική λυχνία.

[2].Αποθήκευση/ ∆ιαγραφή του πομπού 
Πιέστε σύντομα το πλήκτρο προγραμματισμού στο πίσω μέρος του
πομπού -> η ενδεικτική λυχνία του δέκτη αναβοσβήνει.

b.∆ιαγραφή όλων των χειριστηρίων από τη μνήμη του δέκτη.
Πιέστε το πλήκτρο προγραμματισμού του Dry Contact Receiver-> 7
δευτ. μέχρι η ενδεικτική λυχνία να αρχίσει να αναβοσβήνει.

D. Λειτουργία

[1].Πιέστε το πλήκτρο ΕΠΑΝΩ ή το πλήκτρο ΚΑΤΩ ενός
χειριστηρίου RTS για να κινήσετε το τελικό προϊόν στην
κατεύθυνση που επιθυμείτε.

[2].Πιέστε το πλήκτρο e για να σταματήσετε το τελικό
προϊόν.

E. ΧΑΡΑΚΤΗΡΙΣΤΙΚΑ

Παροχή ισχύος: 220-240V 50 Hz ∆είκτης προστασίας: IP 30

Συχνότητα: 433,42 MHz Προϊόν κλάσης 2

Ισχύς διακοπής: 60V, 500mA Θερμοκρασία: +5°C to +40°C

Μπορείτε επίσης να μπείτε σε λειτουργία προγραμματισμού με
ένα γνωστό χειριστήριο, πιέζοντας για 2 δευτ. το πλήκτρο
προγραμματισμού του.
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0.5 sC. PROGRAMMING

Brief description:

1 Programing button    2 LED    3 Test button

a.Installing or Removing a transmitter

[1].Enter programming mode
Press the programming button of the Dry Contact Receiver-> 2sec
until the LED lights.

[2].Record/Delete the transmitter
Press briefly prog button on the back of the transmitter -> LED of
receiver blinks.

b.Removing all the controls from the memory of

the receiver

Press the programming button of the Dry Contact Receiver-> 7
sec until blinking of the LED.

D. OPERATING

[1]. Press the UP or DOWN of an RTS control buttons to operate the blind
in the desired direction. 

[2]. Press the e button to stop the blind.

E. FEATURES

Power supply: 220-240V 50 Hz Protection index: IP 30
Frequency: 433,42 MHz Class II product.
Power of cut: 60V, 500mA Temperature: +5°C to +40°C

It is also possible to enter programming mode with a known control
by pressing 2sec. on its programming button.
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C. PROGRAMMERING

Kort beskrivning:

1 Programmeringsknapp   2 LED    3 Testknapp

a.Programmering eller radera en fjärrkontroll

[1].Programeringsläge
Tryck in programmeringsknappen på mottagaren -> 2 sek tills LED:n
tänds.

[2].Registrera/Radera sändaren
Tryck in prog-knappen på sändarens baksida -> LED:n på
mottagaren blinkar.

b.Borttagning av alla styrningar från mottagarens

minne 

Tryck in programmeringsknappen på mottagaren -> 7 sek tills
LED:n blinkar.

D. ANVÄNDNING

[1]. Tryck in UPP eller NER på en inprogrammerad fjärrkontroll för
att manövrera solskyddet i önskad riktning. 

[2]. Tryck in e knappen för att stoppa solskyddet.

E. TEKNISKA DATA

Strömförsörjning: 220-240V 50 Hz Kappslingsklass: IP 30
Frekvens: 433,42 MHz Klass II-produkt.
Effekt: 60V, 500mA Temperatur: +5°C to +40°C

Man kan också koppla in programmeringsläget med en redan
inprogrammerad fjärrkontroll genom att trycka 2 sek på dess
programmeringsknapp.

SE

C. OHJELMOINTI

Lyhyt kuvaus:

1 Ohjelmointinäppäin     2 LED    3 Testinäppäin

a.Lähettimen asennus ja poistaminen

[1].Siirrä ohjelmointikäyttöön
Paina vastaanottimen ohjelmointinäppäintä -> 2 sek kunnes LED-
valo vilkkuu.

[2].Tallenna/poista lähetin
Paina lyhyesti ohjelmointinäppäintä lähettimen selkäpuolella ->
vastaanottimen LED vilkkuu.

b.Kaikkien käyttölaitteiden poistaminen

vastaanottimen muistista yhdellä kertaa

Paina vastaanottimen ohjelmointinäppäintä -> 7 sek kunnes
LED-valo vilkkuu.

D. KÄYTTÖ

[1]. Paina RTS-laitteen Effekt- tai ALAS-näppäimiä liikuttaaksesi
kaihtimia haluamaasi suuntaan.

[2]. Paina e painiketta pysäyttääksesi kaihdin.

E. OMINAISUUDET

Virransyöttö: 220-240V 50 Hz Kotelointiluokka: IP 30
Taajuus: 433,42 MHz II luokan tuote.
Leikkausteho: 60V, 500mA Lämpötila: +5°C to +40°C

Ohjelmointikäyttöön pääsee myös tietyn käyttölaitteen kautta
painamalla 2 sek sen ohjelmointinäppäintä.

C. PROGRAMMERING

Kort beskrivelse:

1 Programmeringsknapp 2 LED    3 Testknapp

a.Installere eller fjerne en sender

[1].Gå til programmeringsmodus
Trykk på programmeringsknappen på Dry Contact Receiver-> 2sek
inntil LED-lyset tennes.

[2].Lagre/Slette senderen
Trykk kort på prog.knappen på baksiden av senderen -> LED-lyset
på senderen blinker.

b.Slette alle sendere fra mottakerens minne 

Trykk prog.knappen på Dry Contact Receiver-> 7 sek inntil LED-
lyset blinker.

D. BETJENING

[1]. Trykk UP eller DOWN på en RTS-sender for å flytte persiennen i ønsket
retning.

[2]. Trykk knappen e for å stoppe persiennen.

E. KARAKTERISTIKKER

Strømtilførsel: 220-240V 50 Hz Beskyttelsesindeks: IP 30
Frekvens: 433,42 MHz Klasse II-produkt.
Utkoblingsspenning: 60V, 500mA Temperatur: +5°C to +40°C

Det er også mulig å gå inn i programmeringsmodus med en kjent
sender ved å trykke 2 sek. på programmeringsknappen.
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0.5 sC. PROGRAMMERING

Kort beskrivelse:

1 Programmeringsknap    2 LYSDIODE    3 Testknap 

a.Montering eller afmontering af en sender

[1].Gå ind i programmeringsfunktionen 
Tryk på programmeringsknappen på modtageren -> 2 sekunder
indtil lysdioden tændes.

[2].Registrer/Slet senderen
Tryk kort på prog-knappen bag på senderen -> LYSDIODEN på
modtageren blinker.

b.Sletning af alle betjeninger fra modtagerens

hukommelse

Tryk på programmeringsknappen på modtageren -> 7 sekunder
indtil LYSDIODEN begynder at blinke.

D. DRIFT

[1]. Tryk OP eller NED på en RTS-betjening for at bevæge rullegardinet i
den ønske retning. 

[2]. Tryk på e knappen for at stoppe rullegardinet.

E. TEKNISKE DATA

Strømforsyning: 220-240V 50 Hz Beskyttelsesindeks: IP 30
Frekvens: 433,42 MHz Klasse II-produkt.
Brydeeffekt: 60V, 500mA Temperatur: +5°C to +40°C

Man kan også gå ind i programmeringsfunktionen med en kendt
betjening ved at trykke på dens programmeringsknap i 2 sekunder.
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